February 23, 2018 (Updated May 8, 2018)
Web Announcement 1532

Gender Reassignment Codes 54400 through 54417
and 19318 May Be Billed

Effective on claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 2018, providers can submit claims for
Gender Reassignment Codes 54400 through 54417 (Penile Prosthesis) and 19318 (Reduction
Mammoplasty). Use Modifier KX (CMS-1500 Claim Form) or Condition Code 45 (UB Claim Form) on

claims for these codes when the recipient is a transgender individual.

Please see the Billing Guide for Provider Types 20-24-77 for billing instructions and the complete list of
gender reassignment surgical codes billed in conjunction with the KX modifier to bypass gender edits.



https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/Downloads/provider/NV_BillingGuidelines_PT20-24-77.pdf

